MO JGLF */ds

pectston No. _73015 . o ‘ NRW‘WN’

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of HESPERIA WATER COMPANY, a. : \ e
California Corporation, for an ) Application No. 48742
Increase in Rates for Gemeral (Filed August 26, 1966) .
Metexed Service, = - | 3 o

Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, by
Gordon E. Davis, for applicsant
and for Kayem Luvestment Corpora-
tion as interested parcty.

Allen W. Noble, for Hesperia Property
Owners Assocliation and in his own |
bebalf; Joe Emmons, for Hesperia
Lelsure League; Mrs. Natalie E.
Bershon; William Anderson, for
gﬁpeﬁa gragge 6638; z::Lam:l?

E. Zeh, for Hesperia Property
Owners Association and im his own
behalf; protestants.

Allen L. Ringler, for Hesperia Fire
Department; W. Paul Payne; G. M. Hunton;
Carl J. Petznick; and E. George sasine;
Interested parties. - :

Je J. Levander and Raymond E. Heytens,
%or the CommIssion staff. - ,

A Besperia ﬁat;er Coinpany , & cbrporatibn, (Hesperia)
bj"'f.he’ above-entitled app—lic‘acion‘ seeks authority to increase its
rates for gemeral metered and irrfgation service. Public hearings
on the application were held in Hesperia before Examiner Rbgers on
May 25 a.nd 26 and June 27';‘ 196}.. The matter was subm’.i:ééd- §n |
the latter date. Prior to thg-_first day of bearing, _ﬁot:!.ce‘_ |

thereof was publ:(.éhédt and 'ma:Flegl o consumers as required 'by |
| the'-'_c‘.’mi“.ion, o 7 S '




AL 48742

MO/GLF * /ds *

Growth of Applicant

The hiétbry of the applicant is set forth in prior

decisions and nmeed mot be repeated here except to state that’

at the end of the year 1960 applicant had appzoximately'libbo

general metered comsumers and 68 irrigation consumers. The

growth between 1961 and 1965, both inclusive, was as follows:

Year

"~ Number of Customers

Irrigation

Generxal

Metered

Water
Sales
Cef x 1000

Operating .

Revenues

1961

1962

1963
1964

68
69
69,. .
69
68

1600
1713
1887

2118

| 2303f

398
382
397
527
522

$ 85,864
114,021
115,424
143,141

1965 151 414]”‘
| As of November 1 1966 sexvice was being provided
to 2,432 general.metered'consumers and 68 irrigation consgmers
situaﬁed in an area compzising"approximacely-42‘sqpaié miles
in and around Hesperia. In this area there are 70 tracts)"
containing appxoximately 25,000 lots.

’Ownership and Qperation

On Nbvember 1, 1966 18 percent of the water system
assets was owned,by-applicant-and the remaining 82 percept was
owned'by,Kayem_lnvestmedt Corpo:ation (Kayem) . The'wafer‘system
properties aré.opeiated By applicanc as an infegratéd system.
Although the corporations ‘are separate entities, the officers
and directors are generally identical for each company and a
merger of the two- companies 1s in process. The results of
~ operation «tudieé. ptdparéd' by the applicant and the scaff“for
 this proceeding treat all utility plant as applican: s and
exclude rental payments to Kayem.




AL 48742 Mo/ds x

California City Development Company (C. c.n.C. ) perforns
management functions for applicant and Kayem (and twelve other
corporations). Through its officers and employees in its office
in Califormia City, C.C.D.C. carries on the financial management
of applicant and Kayewn, maintsins their eccounts and records
and arranges for main extensions. 1t maintaing contact with =~
service in the field and lays down policy and - guide lines'for the
complete operations of the two companies.

Applicant's operating expemses reflect a significant
change in 1966 £rom 1965;’ In the latter year’applicant paid
€.C.D.C. $3,000 for services of an administrative head and’ $6 OOO
for services rendered (billing, accounting, etc. ) Starting_in
1966, C.C.D. .C. assessed applicant $ 50 p2r month per meter ;l7

connection.

Fire Protection Service ll

There are approximately 2,000 fire hydrants in the
service area of which 1, 800 ‘are in the Hesperia.Fire Protection
District (Fire District). The applicant 8 tariff provides for
a monthly chaxrge of $2’per hydrant. The Fire District has paid
no fee to thevapplicant for such service since 1960.7 If ‘the
fire hydrant tariff charges were assessed and collected no

'.increase in general metered or irrigation service revenues would
".be required ' |
Public Witnesses

A representative of the Hesperia Leisure League protested
the proposed rate increase.' He stated that he was convinced that
the requested increase in rates was not justified and that one-

_third of the residents of the sexrvice area are on fixed incomes

-3-.




A. 48742 MO

and cannot afford an increase. He Tequested that the Commiasion
withhold any action on the d{ocrease wmtil the Fire District and the
applicant arrive at some agreement concerning revenues £rom.the .

fire hydrants.

The Chief of the Hesperia Fire Protection District
testified that until all deficiencies in the hydrants and fire flow

~are corrected, no fire hydrant rental will be paid by the Fire -
~ District..

One water user complained that she received xusty water
from.both hOt and cold taps. ‘

Rates

Applicant s prosent rates for general metered service and
irrigation service vere established pursuant to authority of
Decision No. 62183 dated June 27, 1961, in Application Nb 40862
(filed on Februaxy 19, 1959) The pPresent and proposedgratesware |
as. follows._ ‘ - ,“ B V“V‘l l, |

General Métered Rates R 'ﬂl' ?ot'ubnthl‘. o

Firsz 230 czeir less.f S | §£§%3§§l"‘§;§g§§%f, o
- Next . 500 c£: pexr Cecf: CW27 3

Over 900 cf per Ccf D | 21 26

Mbnthl mdnimum oha:ges " S L e
- . 5/8 x 3/4" meter,, . - 2-‘05',‘ ‘ 2-55 -
| 3/4" metexr” o | 'Z-ggﬁ‘ ggtggE

1Y meter - 00 w00

1%" meter - = : 7.00" 8.75.
2" meter. : ‘ 10.00. - | 12.50° ..

3" meter: - . 18.000 . 22,500

4 meter o . 30.00: . 37.500.

6" meter: = - | - 60. OOf’r' , 75.00ﬁ$”

' Irrigation Rates .
Quantity Races

- Pexr Cef

Annual. Minimum charge
5/8 x 3/4" meter -
- 3/4" meter

Per Annum

';7Pre3ent FEoposeE

0.08 - 0. 10

$6.50 $8.15
9.00 1. zs




AL 48742 MO/ds *

Earnings fo:: the year 1966 at present: rates as
estimated by the applicant, end for the years 1966 and 1967

at present and’ proposed rates as est:’.mated by the staff are
summarized as follows.

: 1966 Estizated

sApplicant: Staff

: Present : Present : Proposed
Tten * Rates : Rates : Rates

1967 tstimated
Svaff ‘

‘Present : Proposed

Rates ' : Rates

Operating Rovennes JLSL,0M0 151,100 3187,900 $157;500 {195,900
Deductions _ B - o R o .‘
Operating Txpenses 86,640 76,700 76,700 78,100 . 78,100
Depreciation Expenses 28,591 26,600 24,600 - 25,500 25,500
Taxes Other Than ¢n Income 29,792 © 25,600 25,600 26,600 26,600
Taxes on Income ' 1 133- 2,000 12,500 2, 8@00" 13;800-‘ _
Total Deductions | L6,156. 128,500 139-,400 133,000 000 .' 1k, 000
Not Revenue LS8l 22,200 as,soo ‘ 2&,50,05‘ g 51,9oor,f
Average _Doptecio:bod Rate 2ase 557,166 570,&00- 570,1.;00- 5#5,900: 5&5,9003'5,“ '
Rate of Return | 0'.19'%'. 3.9% . 8.‘5%_3 - 4.5%'{* ” 9.5% |




(A, 48742 MO/ds %

Revenues -

The gross revenues for the year 1966 were est::{.mated by
the applicant and the sta.ff. The staff slso es::imaced the revenues
for 1967. The applicant, on the other hand, developed‘-t;he ampunt
of gross :i.nceme required in 1967 to realize a xeturn of 7 'pe:;eent'
on 1ts 1966 estimared figures. Coinparisons of the reveﬁues' for the
year 1966 at present and proposed rsces as estimated by the appli-

cant and- the staff, and for the’ ye&r 1967 as estimated by the scaff :
are set out ‘below-“‘“ S | |

1967 Estimated
.- Staff

1966 Estimated
_Applicant : Staff

tPresent .2 Proposed: Present: Proposed : wresent : rroposed

% ae M

Item : Rates ¢+ Rates : Rates :  Rates Rates - : Rates

Revenues .

 General Metered wm,soo v185,625 JI48,570 18,750 154,90 . w192,750
Trrigation 2,510 3,138 2,500 | 3,120 2,50 3,120
-~ Qther - | ' 30" ' 30 - 30 - 30 30 jO"r ‘

Total 151,040 138;7?}3{ 152,200 187,900 157,500 -;95;990?{;"

We f£ind that the staff 's estn.mates are reasonable, and
they will be used herein. |

In 1960 the applicant '$ contract with the I-‘:Lre District:
expired and has not been renewed due to the fact that the F:I.re
District claims that many of the fire hydrant:s are unusable and
the water supplies and pressu:es inadequate. The record- shows
that there have been some negotiations for a mew comtract but ho
contract had been executed as of the date of the ;E_nsl hesn‘.ng
herein. The staff and the applicant dtsregarded any xevenues vhich
could be realized fxon the Fire D:.strict a‘.though the hydranz:s and _

related expenses are considered :Ln the utilit:y plant: and reserves. ,

-6~




The record shoﬁs'that there are 500 hydxanté in the Fire
District which are comceted to 6-inch or larger mains and could
provide a fire £low accéptable to the Fire District. Ax\the tariff
rate of $2 pexr month per hydrant there could be $12, 000 per year in
additxonal reveauves from the 500 acceptable fire hydran:s at a cost
of $25, OOO for rehabzlitation work, about $2,500 per year In £fixed
charges and $2,700 per year in payroll expense. Ve u_ge the appli-
cant and the Fire District to continue negotiacions relative to an
agzeement which could: inczease applicant s revenues and decrease )
the cost to the consumers._ : |

Qgerating Exgenses

Thé applicant s and the staff's estimaced opera:ing and
maintenance expenses for the year 1566, and the staff's estimated

operating and maintenance'expénses for the year 1967, are as‘fbliowsz -

: 1966 Estimated :196/ Estimated
Item : Applicant - & Start: Staft

Source of Supply $ - $ 300 $ 300
Power and Pumping 23,260 23,900 . 24,500
Water Treatment 110 100 100
Trans. & Distr. Expense 32,170 13,900 14,100.
Cugtomer Accounting & Collect. 11, 440 14,900 15,200
Sales Expense- 100; 100 100 -
General Expenses ' 23,380 22,300 22,600
Miscellaneous 1,200 1,200 1,200 -

Total ° . 91,660 76,700 78,100




A, 48742 MO JGLF */ds ¥ .

Some of the differences in the estimates of opetating
expenses for 1966 are due to’ the ‘fact that applicant allocated the
expenses among the accounts in a different maoner than the staff.
The major differences in the estimates of operating expenses are
in transmigsion and distribution expensel which applicant estimated
$18,270 bigher than theistaff, and in customer acctunting”which the
staff estimated $3,460 higher than the aﬁplicant. The net differ-
ence between the'cpplicant's and the staft's estimates for 1966313
$14,960, the appiicant;s being the higher. |

Ove of the reascns‘ﬁhy the applicant’s total estimated
operating expense is higher is that applicant bas certain setvices |
pexformed by the C. C D.C. in California City and pays c.C.D. c..
50 cents per mcnth-per connection. With 2,432 general and 68
irrigation comsumers this would result in a total expense of
approximately $15,000 for the yeax 1966. 2 This charge is.inv
addition to the payroll at Hespetia which in 1966 was estimated

3
to be $35 880, of: which $2 500 was capitalized.

Applicant estimated its 1966 transmission and disttibution
expense to be $32,170, an -increase of $4,405 over 1965.
Its reported transmission and" distribution expense . for
1966 was $28,391, or $3 779 less than estimated.

Applicant actually'included a flat sun of $1 200 per month
in its 1966 estimate.  Prior to 1966-applicant paid $9 000
per year for the services. ‘

In 1966 the Hesperia paytoll was' $32 526« of wnich $1 261
was capitalized ;




A, 48762 M0

_ The”suaff adjusted the onerations as if the entire |
operation were performed in Hesperia, reclagssified some of the
distributed sums and allowed for new employees andlequipment.

The changes teeulted in an estimated expensed payroll of $36,700
,for 1966, plus approximately $2,350 which was capitalized. |

We find that the staff's estimates of operating expenses
foxr 1966 and 1967 are reasonable and they will be adopted-w;thfthe
exception of the regulatory Commission expense wh;chfthéjstaff
estimated_et'$5,000‘and'the.anplicnnt at $6,000;*Botn,spreadtover
a thtee-year perfod. The applicant’s witness'teStifiedithat-its
actual cost exceeded $6,000L We will use the appiicant'e‘eetfmate,
which we find reasoneble. For the puxpose of this decision we willr‘

use total operating expenses for the yeax 1966 of $77 033 and for
1967 of $78,433. o

Taxes Other Than Income :

The following is a SuUmAary. of the applicant : and the
staff's estimate of such taxes for the year 1966 at present and
proposed rates, and the staff's estimate for 1967 at present and

ptOposed‘rates:

L7000 t¥timated : 1967 Zstimated
Applicant = . Staff z Staff _
Present Present : Proposed : Present : Proposed -
Rates Rates : Rates : _ Rates : Rates

LTI T}

Ttem

Property Texes AT 25,500 23,500 524,500 - t;,zz&,s-oo
~ Payroll Taxes . 2,355 2,100 2,100 2400 2.300
Total B B0 B0 26,@

"The,applicant s estimate of 1966 property taxes was. made '

1
by compaxing the net utllity plant with ‘property taxes in past

' years a:tiving at a percentage factor to be used and applying that




A. 48742 MO /GLF */ds %

- to thell966'estimated utility plant in sexvice. Tbe applicant then
charged 85.3 percent of the amount of estimated property taxes for
1966. Applicant estimated $32 165 for total property taxes in 1966.
The payroll taxes were adjusted to exclude the amount of labor
estimated to handle the construction labor. The result apparently
includes a small amount of capitalized payroll.
The staff adjusted the property taxes to ‘exclude taxes
on property held for future uee and plant not reaaonably required
to provide service to the ‘Present consumers.
 The staff's estimate of payroll taxes was calculated on
expensed payxoll only.
We find that the following estimates of taxes, other than
incoue taxes,_are reasonable, and they will be used herein:
| 1966 1967
Present : Proposed Present : Proposed

Ttem | Rates ; - Rates Rates ; ‘Rates

Property Taxes $27,437 $27,437 $28,445 $28,445
Paygolgy Taxes . 2,355 2,355 2,355 -2;3550

Total $29,792 29,792 120,800 '30'-',‘80.0":._

- Dgpreciation Expense . _ |

' Applicant'eetiuated the depreciation expenseifor~19565'
to be $28,591. The steffdestimated the expemse would be_§24;600
in 1966 and $25,500 in 1967. We fiod the stsff's estimates of
depreciation expenses for the years 1966 and 1967 reneonable and
adopt them. ' ' ' | '

Tncome Taxes

| Both the applicant and the staff used the then effective -
statefcorporation,franchise tax rate of 5—1/2 percent in their
analyses,"The'Conmission takes notice of the fact that this tax

‘rategwaszincreesed"to‘7 percent,on July 29, l967}_applicn§le,to~'

-10-




A, 48742 Mo /ds *

carnings for the yeax 1967. Accordingly, the income taxes ‘for the
adopted results of operation reflect the use of the increased tax
rate. Using the adopted ﬂgures plus interest estimated in the
amount of $23,500 in 1966 and $24 000 in 1967 we £ind the: income
taxes for 1966 will be $1,503 at present rates and $15,331 at the
proposed rates, and for 1967 will be $2 270 at present rates and
$17 599 at thﬂ proocsed rates. |
Rate Base' ‘ :
At the beginning of the year 1966 the applicavt and the
~ staff had'virtually, the same 2ollat amount of utilicy platt,si.'e.,
the applicant had $2,046,047, and the staff bad $2,046,018.

The applicant assumed that in 1966 Hesperia and | Kayem
would wmerge, replace pumping equipment, add 3pec:l.al mains and
pressure-regulation facilities, replace various mains, :.nstall
meters and fire hydrants and acquire a truck and various equipment.
Its estimated gross utility pl.anr.; at the end of 1966_.was
$2,127,982 and its related depreciation reserve was '$696:,546 vith
an ave:'age depreciat:t.on reserve of $6.>6 677.

For the puz:poses of this matter the applicant reduced
the 1966 utility plant by deducting 17 percent of the_mains and
bydrants, leaving an adjusted 1966 utility plant of'$1 785,279
with a xelated depreciation reserve of $545, 850. lhis utility

plant includes the assets of Kayem. It appears fron the record
- that Kayem's util:l.ty plant was depx:ec:i.ated on a straight-line tota‘.l.‘
1ife ba.sis and as & Tesult some of the Kayem a.ssets a‘.'.'e totally
_ depreciated |
4

The applicant has deducted. plant held for future vse from
the figure given. The staff deducted £rom the gross
g:’.lity plant herein given $81 600 for plant held for
me use, -

In each 1nstance the figu.res :anlude the assets of Kayem. .




A. 48742 Mo /ds *

The staff made several adjustments to the beginning of—
the-year 1966 utility plant of $2, 046 »018. The financial staff
adjusted the plant by the addition of $1,732 for plant expensed
in error inm 1965. The engineering staff adjusted the. plant on a
pro-forma basis to reflect the entire operation being bandled in
Hesperia and also added $66,929 for utility plant in Tract. 5694
inadvertantly omitted by applicant. The effect of tke stafff
changes was to bave an adgusted utility plant balance at the

' beginning of the year 1966 of $2,162, 478. ‘With additions and.

, retirements during the year the staff estimated a beginning-of—
the-year 1967 plant value of $2 201,478, with an average 1966
util:tty plant of °2 182 000. The staff estimated $18 800 in
plant additlons in 1967 with $500 in retxrements, giving an
average utxlity plant in 1967 of $2,210,600. 1In both: instantes
the staff deducted $81 600 of plant held for futuze use.

| There is very little difference between the
averzge deprecistion resexve for 1966 estimeted by the

applicant prior tofadjustnent, $6563677; and the staff’s

adjusted beginning-of-theepear figure of $655,39%. The

appli cant adjusted reaarve for depreclation.by removing

approzrmetely 17 percent of the doller cmount of naxns

and fire hydrants from utzlity plant. Th.s resulted in a reserve

of $545,850. | | |

N  The applicant s depreciation expense and accrual at

1east for Kayem, was not based on a proper method of depreciatxon.

In addition, the applicant has used shorter lives. We have

reviewed the record and find that the staff's average utility plant
- and depreclation reserve foxr: the years 1966 and 1967 are proper.-

~12-




A 48762 MO/GLF * [ds *

Advances and Contributions \
| We find that the staff's estimates of contrfbutions in
aid of constzuction and advances for construction for the years

1966 and 1967 are reasonable and they will be adopted for purposes
of this opinion.

Materials and Supplies and Working Cash

Materials acd supplies and working cash are judgment
figures. We £ind that the applicant s estimates of $1,890 for
materials and supplies and 314,440 for working cash axe reasonable.
These figures will be used for the years 1966 and 1967.

We find that an average depreciated rate bese for the
year 1966 of $572,830 and an average depreciated rate base for
the year 1967 of $548,330 sre reasonable. |

Findings - |
| . Usiog the figures as adjusted berein, the Commission
£inds that: o
1?, Applicant's revenues in 1966 were $151,100 et'ptesent
rates and $187,900 at proposed rates, and its revenues in 1967
will be $157 500 at present rates and $195,900 at proposed rates.
2. Applicant s operating expenses were $77, 033‘1n 1966 and
will be $78,433 in 1967.
‘ 3. Taxes other than on income were $29 792 in 1966 and will
 be $30,800 4n 1967. |
4. Income taxes,for 1966‘were 81, 503 at the present rates
and.would‘be $1s5, 331 at the proposed rates, and for 1967 |
will be $2, 270 at the present xateg and $17, 599 at the proposed

rates -




A. 48742 MO /ds *

5. Applicant 3 deprecxatzon expense was $24 600 in 1966 and
will be $25, 500 in 1967.

6. Applicant's average adjusted utility plant was
$2,182, 000 in 1966 and will be $2,210 ,600 In 1967, less, in each
instance, $81 600 for average utility planr beld fox future use.

7. Applicant 8 average depreciation resexve in 1966.was
$680,700 and will be $732 000 in 1967.

8. In 1966 and 1967 allowances of $1,890 for'materials and
supplies and $14,440 for working cash are reasonable.

9. In 1966 applicant 8 contributions in aid of construction
were $817,000 and its advances for construction were $46, 200.
. In 1967, applicant's contrtbution in aid of construction. will be
$790 000 and {ts advances for construction will be $75 000

10. 1Im 1966, applicant 8 average depreciated rate base was
$572, 830 and in 1967 its average depreciated rate base will be
$548, 330. ‘

11, the amounts tabulated'below, including taxes and

\computed on the basis of the foregoing findings, fairly Tepresent

the prcspectxve earnxngs of the applicant for the years 1966 and
1967 under present: and propoaed ratea‘




A. 48742 MO/GLF*/ds *.

Ttem

1966 Estimated

Prosent
Rates

: Proposed
“ Rates

1967 Fatimated

Present
Rates-

Proposed

Rates

Cperating Revenues
-I,ess-_‘
Operating Expenses
Depreciation Expenses
Taxes -Other Than Inceme
Taxes on. Income .
) J.otel Deductions

; Ne‘t Revenue |

Rate of Retum

12. Applicent 4s in need of and entitled to increased

revenues.

5151,100

7033

24,600

29,792

132,928
| :;e,*i'rei |
Average Deprecietod Rate Base 572,830;, |
3.07%

$187,900

77,033
Z’o,éOO' i
29,792

—3.33)

16,75%
41,3
s
a8

| $157,50

78,433
30-,800' o

$195,900

78,433
25,500
30,8001 -

17,005
,/.9773,”

51.:3,330-*_'= o
.74% C

13. The applicant reque.sted revenues of $39,002 on

its estimated 1966 ad;usted rate base of $SS7 166.

1967 rate base.

reasonable on the 1967_ rdte base.

' }le. ‘The increased rates authorized herein w:f.ll produce

152,332 "
43,563“1 o

e

7.95%

We b.eve ad;usced-
the 1966 rate ba.se to $572,830 and the 1967 rate base to $543 330.

The staff has recommended a rate of xeturn of 7 percenc on the

We find such a ra.te of return to be fair and

gross revenues totaling appro:dmately $‘l85 230 an :anrease of
$27 730 over the re:venues at e:d.st:!.ng rates, and will yield net

returns of appro:clm.ately $38 400.

15. 7The increases :Ln rates authorized berein are Jjustified,

the rates and ‘chaxges zuthorized herein are reasonable, and’ the -

present rates and chm:ges, incofar as they differ from those .

herein prescribed are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The Commi.ssion concludes t.hat the applica...ion should be
granted to the exl:e.nt apeciﬁ.ed in :ho order herein




Al 48742 ds *-

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant
Hesperiz Water Company, is author;zed to file the xevised rate
schedules attached to this order as Appendlx A. Such fxlzng shall
couply with General Ordcr No. 96-A. The effective date of tne'
revised schedules shzll be October 1, 1967 or four days after
the date of flling, whnchever is later. The revised sehedules
‘shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effectrve
date thereof. |

2. For the year 1967, applicant and Kayem Investment Coroo-
ration shall apply the depreciatlon rates set forth in Tablcs 3-A
and 3-B of Exhibit. 6 in this application. Until review indmcates
otherwise, appllcant Sholl cont;nue to use these rates.f Appllcent
‘shall review its depreclatzon rates at 1ntervals of three years and
whenever a ma;or chenge in depreczable plant occurs.

3. Within sixty days after the effective date hereof
applzcant shall file 2 revmsed tarsz servmce area.mep whlch shall
_comply wmth General Order No. 96-A. |

4. Within sixty days afte: the effective date of thls order,
Hesperxa‘Water Company and Keyem Investment Corporatmon shall

establish a work order system.and maxntann aporopriate clearzng




A. L3742 ds %

accounts as required by the Uniform System of Accounts for Water
Utilities (Class 4, Class B a.nd Cla,se C).
| The effect:we date of th:.s order shall be twenty days

2Zter the date hereof.

—-b{i- Dated at‘ ' Sa.'n F‘nncisco | » Celiformia, _t:his-.
(Q day of _. SEPT"'"-WR N, 1967,

& /JgZET/Z/




A. 48U2 ds |
' APPENDIX A .
Page L of 2

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL ‘METERED SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY |

i

_ _Applicéble‘;to all metered water service.

ZTERRITORY ‘
Eesperia, and vicinity, San Berpardino Cowoty.

RATES. I

, - Por Meter
_ S Per Month
Quantity Rates: S

) Fﬁ-‘stmo Cu.ﬁo or 1638 -.o-.-c.-oooo..--..to-o‘ll 32‘50 (I)
Next ‘500,Cu.ft., per 100 Cu.ﬁ- savesvaonsesprnrs 031
CVB!.‘- %O"w.fb., per lw cu-fto cSssehoncsnvevsreny . .Z,A

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/4~inch DOLEr sevecvacacccsccconcvoaces B 2,50
FOI' B/L-incbmetﬁr Svsvcsnsvanrrrsmsatisssens | 3.25
For l-inch MmOLAr secescvcccncrcecsvcnccces 475
For l'i'-inChmem R Y T Y Y P Y P YT Y ¥ 7.75
FOI' z-inCh meter evmevsssscossnnsssasessne 11-00
For }mch neter ...‘........-..,.....'.A‘...’ 20-00
For L-LnChmm tevosvesressrssvantorssnns 32-00
FOZ‘ 6—iBCh metor -oo;oa--..oc-.-w--wa---'..v ' 65-00

The Mindmum Charge will entitle the customer .
to the quantity of water which that minfmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Schedule No. 3IM
LIMITED MEASURED YRRIGATICN SERVICE

APPLICABILITY | |
\Applicable‘id a1l water delivered for irrigation pm‘ﬁbses’.‘ L
TERRITORY
Hesperia, and vicinity, San Bernardimo Comnty.
. RATE o
‘ ' Per Meter

Per Month( :
Qua.ntity Rate.

Per loo cu.ﬁ. or less .........-......-...I.I.." & 0.10 (I)
Annual bﬁ.nimm Charge.

FO!' 5/8 x B/b-mCh metcr O...QII.Q..-....t.b.-b-..’ "058-15 - .
For - 3/b-inCh meter oo.c-onaco---.-oo--ro.o.. . jl.25 (I) “

SPECTAL CEJNDITICN »

Service under this schodule is linfted to those premises served as of

-




